R-10-109
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF THE FINAL CHANGE ORDER WITH STANZIALE CONSTRUCTION LLC
FOR THE MILLING AND REPAVING OF PUTNAM ROAD

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of Livingston entered into a contract (“Contract”)
with Stanziale Construction LLC for the Milling and Repaving of Putnam Road; and

WHEREAS, the initial Contract was not to exceed One Hundred Ninety Seven Thousand, Seven Hundred
and Seventy Six Dollars and Thirteen Cents; and

WHEREAS, due to field conditions resulting in supplemental work items, extra items and reduced
quantities, a Change Order has been requested for the following:

A. SUPPLEMENTAL
Remove and Reconstruct Granite Block Curbing $3,240.00
Reconstruct Catch Basins $800.00
Roadway Excavation, Unclassified $350.00
Prepare Remaining Macadam Base Course $666.64
Catch Basin Curb Pieces $200.00
Bituminous Concrete Surface Course [NJDOT Mix I-5] $4,987.71

B. EXTRAS
Milling of Road $3,332.50
Tack Coat $140.00
Surface 1-5 $12,819.87
Construction Signs $1,710.00
CB Frame and Gate $1,900.00
Installation of Pavers $2,225.00
Upgrade for Thermoplastic Traffic Marking $500.00
Excavation of Storm Sewer $250.00

C. REDUCTIONS
Install 8 Diameter PVC, Schedule 40 $4,818.00
Bituminous Concrete Driveways $312.67
Milling, Variable Depth $200.00
Stabilization of Unstable Areas $8,343.10
Geotextile Fabric $946.67
Under Drains $300.00
Reset Castings $2,925.00
Prime Coat $1.13
Bituminous Stabilized Base Course $15,664.00
Traffic Stripes $43.29

WHEREAS, the total change order decreases the contract amount by .22% or $432.14; and

WHEREAS, this Change Order has been recommended by Jeannette Harduby, Junior Engineer and
Michele Meade, Township Manager; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Township Council of the Township of Livingston, Essex
County, approves the execution of the Final Change Order to the Contract with Stanziale Construction LLC for the
Milling and Repaving of Putnam Road; that this resolution is without prejudice to any rights of the Township of
Livingston, that the Township has, had, or may have to charge back or to seek cost of said change orders from third-
party and the Township hereby reserves all of its rights hereto.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution shall be published in the West Essex
Tribune as required by law.

Arlene Johnson, Mayor Glenn R. Turtletaub, Township Clerk



Approved as to form:

Adopted:
Sharon L. Weiner, Township Attorney



